The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within
the next financial year are discussed below:

(a)	 Fair value of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being
recognised in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged independent professional valuers to
determine the fair value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation
date and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most
sensitive to the yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the
valuation is disclosed in Note 10.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term
yield rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

		  Fair value	 Fair value
		  Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)
		  Group	 Fund

					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Yield rate
- 0.25%				   42,625,400	 44,340,570	 39,500,000	 40,900,000
+ 0.25%				   (37,369,130)	 (39,141,390)	 (34,400,000)	 (36,000,000)

Discount rate
- 0.25%				   32,925,400	 29,040,570	 29,800,000	 25,600,000
+ 0.25%				   (29,869,130)	 (24,341,390)	 (26,900,000)	 (21,100,000)

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2023198 FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS1 2 3 4 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2023

4.	 Revenue

	 Revenue from contract with customers comprises the following:

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Rental income
Base rental income				   118,657,642	 106,741,353	 112,885,489	 101,090,407
Unbilled rental income				   2,364,839	 3,497,314	 2,364,839	 3,497,314

					   121,022,481	 110,238,667	 115,250,328	 104,587,721

Rental income from
KPJ Ampang Puteri Specialist Hospital			   9,300,642	 9,118,277	 9,300,642	 9,118,277
KPJ Tawakkal KL Specialist Hospital			   9,688,274	 9,498,307	 9,688,274	 9,498,307
KPJ Damansara Specialist Hospital			   7,997,367	 7,840,556	 7,997,367	 7,840,556
KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital			   8,708,244	 8,537,495	 8,708,244	 8,537,495
KPJ Klang Specialist Hospital				   7,462,760	 7,185,059	 7,462,760	 7,185,059
KPJ Ipoh Specialist Hospital				   7,227,251	 7,085,540	 7,227,251	 7,085,540
KPJ Selangor Specialist Hospital			   5,923,976	 5,807,819	 5,923,976	 5,807,819
KPJ Penang Specialist Hospital			   4,654,815	 4,524,314	 4,654,815	 4,524,314
KPJ Seremban Specialist Hospital			   10,369,976	 5,259,904	 10,369,976	 5,259,904
KPJ Healthcare University, Nilai			   6,135,060	 7,580,155	 6,135,060	 7,580,155
Kedah Medical Centre				   3,863,815	 3,681,350	 3,863,815	 3,681,350
KPJ Perdana Specialist Hospital			   3,167,487	 3,254,313	 3,167,487	 3,254,313
KPJ Kajang Specialist Hospital			   3,844,004	 3,609,771	 3,844,004	 3,609,771
Tawakkal Health Centre				   3,519,892	 3,469,370	 3,519,892	 3,469,370
KPJ Puteri Specialist Hospital			   3,021,228	 2,961,988	 3,021,228	 2,961,988
KPJ Sentosa KL Specialist Hospital			   2,072,748	 2,156,594	 2,072,748	 2,156,594
KPJ Kuantan Care & Wellness Centre			   1,390,727	 1,509,354	 1,390,727	 1,509,354
KPJ International College, Penang			   1,025,514	 963,348	 1,025,514	 963,348
Damai Care & Wellness Centre			   973,835	 908,523	 973,835	 908,523
Taiping Medical Centre				   1,596,424	 767,949	 1,596,424	 767,949
KPJ Haemodialysis Kluang				   322,780	 322,372	 322,780	 322,372
KPJ Batu Pahat Specialist Hospital			   7,633,421	 8,415,988	 7,633,421	 8,415,988
KPJ Pasir Gudang Specialist Hospital			   5,350,088	 129,375	 5,350,088	 129,375
Jeta Gardens Aged Care & Retirement Village		  5,772,153	 5,650,946	 -	 -

					   121,022,481	 110,238,667	 115,250,328	 104,587,721

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS1 2 3 4 5 199

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2023

5.	 Property expenses

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Assessment					   3,733,043	 3,356,065	 3,733,043	 3,356,065
Takaful coverage				   972,905	 977,947	 972,905	 977,947
Maintenance fee				   1,354,108	 1,246,727	 1,288,400	 1,184,720
Quit rent					   492,330	 458,914	 492,330	 458,914

					   6,552,386	 6,039,653	 6,486,678	 5,977,646

6.	 Investment revenue

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Shariah Compliant income from Islamic fixed deposits
   with licensed banks				   1,450,856	 922,748	 1,450,856	 922,748
Profit sharing on advances from a subsidiary in Australia		  -	 -	 4,455,201	 4,455,201

					   1,450,856	 922,748	 5,906,057	 5,377,949

7.	 Tax credit

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Deferred tax relating to the origination and reversal of
   temporary differences (Note 16)			   (140,000)	 (103,325)	 (140,000)	 (103,325)

	 Reconciliations of the tax credit applicable to profit before tax at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at
the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Fund are as follows:

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Profit before tax				   60,554,173	 60,035,534	 66,377,692	 58,083,107

Tax at the statutory tax rate of 24%			   14,533,002	 14,408,528	 15,930,646	 13,939,946
Different tax rates in other country			   (564,756)	 (51,484)	 -	 -
Deferred tax recognised at different tax rate			  (140,000)	 (103,325)	 (140,000)	 (103,325)
Non-deductible expenses				   6,800,983	 4,606,746	 3,756,684	 4,300,044
Income not subject to tax				   (12,027,019)	 (12,065,182)	 (12,600,508)	 (10,871,927)
Income exempted from tax				   (8,742,210)	 (6,898,608)	 (7,086,822)	 (7,368,063)

Tax expense for the year				   (140,000)	 (103,325)	 (140,000)	 (103,325)

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2023200 FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS1 2 3 4 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2023

7.	 Tax credit (Cont’d)

	 Pursuant to the Section 61A of the Income Tax Act 1967 (ITA), where 90% or more of the total income of the unit trust
is distributed to the unitholders, the total income of the unit trust for that year of assessment shall be exempted from
tax. The Manager also expects to distribute the net income within two months from the end of each financial year and
accordingly, no estimated current tax payable is required to be provided in the financial statements.

	 As at the date of this financial statements, the Fund has declared more than 90% of its distributable income to unitholders

[…]

The Group and the Fund manage their financing rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating
rate of borrowings. The Group and the Fund place cash deposits on short-term basis and therefore this allows the
Group and the Fund to respond to significant changes of financing rate promptly.

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2023220 FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS1 2 3 4 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2023

22.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(c)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 The interest rate mentioned below will have an impact on the management of the Group and the Fund, regardless
of whether it is an Islamic fund or otherwise. It does not in any way suggest that the Group and the Fund will invest
in conventional financial instruments. All the investments and placements carried out for the Group and the Fund
are in accordance with Shariah requirements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

	 At the end of the reporting period, a change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in financing rates would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Financing rate
- 25 bp decrease				   1,816,717	 2,000,651	 1,816,817	 2,000,749
- 25 bp increase				   (1,816,717)	 (2,000,651)	 (1,816,817)	 (2,000,749)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency
translation risk. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge foreign currency translation risk. The Group and the Fund also
maintain bank accounts denominated in foreign currencies, primarily in AUD, as a natural hedge against foreign
currency risk.

	 The Group’s and the Fund’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts of assets and liabilities
as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Denominated in AUD
Trade receivables				   33,394,436	 25,756,239	 -	 -
Cash and cash equivalents			   17,104,759	 18,926,130	 1,188,288	 1,132,576
Other payables				   -	 (133,238)	 -	 -

Net exposure in the statements of financial position		  50,499,195	 44,549,131	 1,188,288	 1,132,576

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS1 2 3 4 5 221

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2023

22.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Fund’s profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the AUD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group and the Fund, with all
other variables held constant.

		  Other comprehensive income
	 Group	 Fund
					   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

AUD
Strengthened 5%				   2,524,960	 2,227,457	 59,414	 56,629
Weakened 5%				   (2,524,960)	 (2,227,457)	 (59,414)	 (56,629)

23.	 Segment reporting

	 The Group has a single operating segment. For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based
on the geographical location of customers and assets, and has two reportable segments as follows:

(i)	 Malaysia
(ii)	 Australia

	 Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions on
resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit.

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2023222 FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS1 2 3 4 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS